
REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF OTTAWA CARLETON MEMORANDUM
MUNICIPALITÉ RÉGIONALE D’OTTAWA CARLETON NOTE DE SERVICE

Our File/N/Réf. 03  06-97-0017
Your File/V/Réf.

DATE 20 June 1997

TO/DEST. The Chair and Members of Council

FROM/EXP. Regional Clerk

SUBJECT/OBJET RECORD OF TENDER OPENINGS
FOR THE MONTHS OF APRIL AND MAY 1997
(AS PER CORPORATE POLICY MANUAL SECTION 4.6.6)

BACKGROUND

In accordance with Section 4. 6. 6, Opening of Tenders, of the Corporate Policy Manual, “all
tenders shall be received by the Clerk and shall be opened in public by the Clerk at the time
specified in the tender documents.”

Tender documents are officially opened by the Regional Clerk’s designate on every Tuesday of
the month after 3:00 p.m.  On occasion, such as during the idle construction season, tenders may
not be called and tender openings are not conducted.

Attached for your information are the Records of Tender Openings for April 01, 15, 22 and 29,
and May 06, 13, 20, and 27, 1997.  It is our intention to directly provide all Councillors with the
Record of Tender Openings on a regular basis, so that Councillors may be informed of Regional
activities.

Approved by
Mary Jo Woollam

/tb
Attach (8)
c.c. Directors/Managers of Administration and/or Finance

INFORMATION PREVIOUSLY DISTRIBUTED
TO BE LISTED ON THE CORPORATE
SERVICES AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
COMMITTEE AGENDA - 03 Jul 97



Clerk’s File No.:  06-97-0017

THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF OTTAWA-CARLETON

RECORD OF TENDER OPENING

3:15 P.M. 01 APRIL 1997

J.B. O’Gorman, Deputy Clerk
(received and opened tenders)

J. Draper, Finance Department, Supply Management Division
J. Allen-Rombough, Environment & Transportation Department
G. Aubrey, Facilities Management
Tom Higham, Security Coordinator, Facilities Management
R. Summers, Facility Management
B. Hilborn, Finance Department
C. Moore, Finance Department
T. Borrello, Clerk’s Department

The tenders were taken by the Finance Department, Supply Management Division, and the
Environment & Transportation Department  for evaluation and recommendation.

1. PROTECTIVE SERVICES
CONTRACT NO.:  0990-46-T2/97

Wackenhut of Canada Limited $    383,726.82
Norcon Canada    384,492.74
Burns International Security    415,489.34
Capital Security & Investigations    415,916.40
Cambrian Protection Services    420,573.80
Canadian Corps of Commissionaires    424,099.62
Pinkerton’s of Canada Limited    427,828.00

2. HYDRANT PAINTING - OTTAWA
CONTRACT NO.:  CW-7602

B.G. Moskaluk Painting & Decorating $        10.85/Per Unit
Projek Design & Develop        11.75/Per Unit



2. HYDRANT PAINTING - OTTAWA (continued)
CONTRACT NO.:  CW-7602

Campbell Enterprises        12.00/Per Unit
Digio Construction Limited        14.25/Per Unit
Schwan Painting        14.25/Per Unit
E.R. Jonas Building Restoration        18.00/Per Unit
M.W. Mobile Workshop Incorporated        33.48/Per Unit

Approved by J.B. O’Gorman
on behalf of the Regional Clerk



Clerk’s File No.:  06-97-0017

THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF OTTAWA-CARLETON

RECORD OF TENDER OPENING

3:15 P.M. 15 APRIL 1997

D. Whelan, Committee Coordinator
(received and opened tenders)

D. Ryan, Environment & Transportation Department
B. Hilborn, Finance Department
C. Moore, Finance Department
T. Borrello, Clerk’s Department

The tenders were taken by the Environment & Transportation Department for evaluation and
recommendation.

MOBILE HOUSEHOLD
SPECIAL WASTE DEPOTS
CONTRACT NO. CE-7013

Services Environnementaux Laidlaw Québec Limitée $ 177,360.00
Hotz Environmental Services Incorporated 197,920.00
Drain-All Limited 232,655.00

Approved by D. Whelan
on behalf of the Regional Clerk



Clerk’s File No.:  06-97-0017

THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF OTTAWA-CARLETON

RECORD OF TENDER OPENING

3:15 P.M. 22 APRIL 1997

R. Nelson, Committee Coordinator
(received and opened tenders)

K. Richanhaller, Finance Department, Supply Management Division
M. Taber, Homes for the Aged
W. Fedec, Ottawa-Carleton Regional Police Services Board
D. Goodwin, Finance Department
C. Moore, Finance Department
T. Borrello, Clerk’s Department

The tenders were taken by the Finance Department, Supply Management Division for
evaluation and recommendation.

1. SUPPLY OF INCONTINENCE SYSTEMS
CONTRACT NO.:  0475-64-T1/97

Johnson & Johnson Medical Products $    51,050.00 (Incomplete)
Kendall Canada Incorporated    88,574.49 (Incomplete)
Proctor & Gamble Incorporated    94,118.04
Futuremed Health Care Products Incorporated   100,796.76
Ingram & Bell Medical   104,208.62

2. 17 FORD CROWN VICTORIA
POLICE AUTOMOBILES
CONTRACT NO.:  0070-06-EEO-T1/97

Sterling Ford Sales (Ottawa) $   502,024.45
Donnely’s Ottawa Ford   504,370.45
Campbell Ford Sales   506,579.60
Petric Ford   522,962.50

Approved by R. Nelson
on behalf of the Regional Clerk



Clerk’s File No.:  06-97-0017

THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF OTTAWA-CARLETON

RECORD OF TENDER OPENING

3:15 P.M. 29 APRIL 1997

M. Beauregard, Committee Coordinator
(received and opened tenders)

J. Draper, Finance Department, Supply Management Division
N. Kirewskie, Environment & Transportation Department
B. Hilborn, Finance Department
C. Moore, Finance Department
T. Borrello, Clerk’s Department

The tenders were taken by the Finance Department, Supply Management Division for
evaluation and recommendation.

1. RADIO ANTENNAE & CABLES
FOR REGIONAL RADIO SYSTEM
CONTRACT NO.:  0725-61-AAO-T5/97

Alpha Beta Communications $    64,369.50
Jovin Communications Incorporated    81,870.37
Normex Telecom Incorporated    91,163.68
Hi-Rise Maintenance & Construction Ltd.   115,900.00
RComm Radio Incorporated   142,618.00
MHPM Project Managers Incorporated   150,468.00

2. PRINCE OF WALES DRIVE
EXPANSION JOINT REPAIRS
CONTRACT NO.:  96-540

Louis W. Bray Construction $    37,878.02
Thomas G. Fuller & Sons Limited    39,950.00
K.B. Ray Construction Limited    41,500.00
Meyknecht-Lischer Contractors Limited    42,838.00
Eric’s Concrete & Masonry Services Limited    46,159.00
Colibri Construction    48,070.00
Duron Services    54,882.00

Approved by M. Beaureard
on behalf of the Regional Clerk



Clerk’s File No.:  06-97-0017

THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF OTTAWA-CARLETON

RECORD OF TENDER OPENING

3:15 P.M. 06 MAY 1997

J.B. O’Gorman, Deputy Regional Clerk
(received and opened tenders)

J. Draper, Finance Department, Supply Management Division
M. Taber, Homes for the Aged
D. Goodwin, Finance Department
B. Mooney, Finance Department
T. Borrello, Clerk’s Department

The tenders were taken by the Finance Department, Supply Management Division Department for
evaluation and recommendation.

1. LIQUID CALCIUM CHLORIDE
CONTRACT NO.:  0775-45CC-T1/97

Morris Chemicals Incorporated $     48,689.28
Ontario Calcium Chloride Sales Incorporated     56,095.39

2. WHIRLPOOL BATHING SYSTEMS
CONTRACT NO.:  0885-41-T1/97

Jean M. Yelle & Associates Limited $     44,898.00
T.H.E. Medical Limited     77,935.50
Arjo Canada Incorporated     90,447.50

Approved by J.B. O’Gorman
on behalf of the Regional Clerk



Clerk’s File No.:  06-97-0017

THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF OTTAWA-CARLETON

RECORD OF TENDER OPENING

3:15 P.M. 13 MAY 1997

R. Nelson, Committee Coordinator
(received and opened tenders)

J. Draper, Finance Department, Supply Management Division
P. Clarke, Environment & Transportation Department
Ray Crete, Environment & Transportation Department
W. Gryz, Environment & Transportation Department
B. Hilborn, Finance Department
C. Moore, Finance Department
T. Borrello, Clerk’s Department

The tenders were taken by the Finance Department, Supply Management Division, and the
Environment & Transportation Department for evaluation and recommendation.

1. 20 MODEL 338 TRAFFIC
CONTROL CABINET ASSEMBLIES
C/W INTERNAL FIXTURES
CONTRACT NO.:  0550-88-T2/97

Fortran Traffic Systems Limited $   163,732.63
Novax Industries Corporation   207,230.00

2. CULVERT REPLACEMENTS,
VARIOUS REGIONAL ROADS
CONTRACT NO.:  97-504

Goldie Mohr Limited $   123,187.31
Tarmac Minerals   123,423.87
Thomas G. Fuller & Sons   139,883.25
Von Wurden & Associates   141,803.50
George W. Drummond Limited   148,679.34
C.A.C.E. Construction (1991) Limited   175,887.00
W. B. Maloney Construction   180,853.50
C.H. Construction C/O Laurent Leblanc Limited   185,164.90
Eric’s Concrete & Masonry Services Limited   190,493.25
Smith’s Construction Company   193,638.76
Beaver Road Builders   212,875.00



3. REHABILITATION OF
ST. LAURENT BOULEVARD STRUCTURES
PART A:  TRANSITWAY & HWY. 417
ACCESS RAMP BRIDGES
PART B:  SHOPPING CENTRE ACCESS
RAMP BRIDGE - OTTAWA
CONTRACT NO. 97-603

W.D. Laflamme Limited $   194,570.00
Thomas G. Fuller Construction   260,187.20
Tarmac Minerals   261,456.43
Curwood & Sons Limited   279,903.53
K.B. Ray Construction Limited   322,725.00
C.H. Construction C/O Laurent Leblanc Limited   406,977.00

4. GUIDERAIL UPGRADE AND INSTALLATION
PROGRAMME ON VARIOUS REGIONAL ROADS - OTTAWA
CONTRACT NO.:  97-800

O’Leary’s Limited $   139,173.80
Deschenes Construction (Ontario) Limited   141,818.40
H.R. Lemke Construction   152,048.00

5. COLD-IN PLACE RECYCLING ON
MITCH OWENS ROAD
REGIONAL ROAD 8 - ETC. OTTAWA
CONTRACT NO.:  97-801

Miller Paving Limited $   800,667.50
MSO Construction Limited   898,184.50
Beaver Road Builders Limited 1,197,237.50

6. ASPHALTIC OVERLAY ON
CARLING AVE. ETC. - OTTAWA
CONTRACT NO.:  97-802

Beaver Road Builders Limited $   679,781.00
Deschenes Construction (Ontario) Limited   693,000.00
Tarmac Minerals   698,377.22
C.H. Construction C/O Laurent Leblanc Limited   795,131.00



7. CRACK SEALING ON
WOODROFFE AVE. ETC. - OTTAWA
CONTRACT NO.:  97-803

W.D. Laflamme Limited $   153,140.00
Mister Sealer Corporation   195,300.00

8. RESTORATION OF ROADSIDE DITCHES
ON VARIOUS REGIONAL ROADS - OTTAWA
CONTRACT NO.:  97-804

Von Wurden & Associates $   117,350.00
Graydex Ottawa Incorporated   118,520.00
Tarmac Minerals   154,429.05
Goldie Mohr Limited   155,075.00

9. MICRO-SURFACING ON VARIOUS
REGIONAL ROADS - OTTAWA
CONTRACT NO.:  97-805

Miller Paving Limited $    57,696.25
Deschenes Construction (Ontario) Limited    69,007.00
Norjohn Limited    91,057.25

Approved by R. Nelson
on behalf of the Regional Clerk



Clerk’s File No.:  06-97-0017

THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF OTTAWA-CARLETON

RECORD OF TENDER OPENING

3:15 P.M. 20 MAY 1997

M. Beauregard, Committee Coordinator
(received and opened tenders)

R. Crete, Environment & Transportation Department
D. Goodwin, Finance Department
B. Mooney, Finance Department
T. Borrello, Clerk’s Department

The tenders were taken by the Environment & Transportation Department for  evaluation and
recommendation.

1. ASPHALTIC OVERLAY ON
MITCH OWENS ROAD
REGIONAL ROAD # 8 - OTTAWA
CONTRACT NO.:  97-806

Deschenes Construction (Ontario) Ltd. $   491,333.42
Beaver Road Builders Limited   498,605.00
Tarmac Minerals   527,393.70

2. ASPHALTIC OVERLAY ON
DWYER HILL ROAD
REGIONAL ROAD # 3, ETC. - OTTAWA
CONTRACT NO.:  97-807

Karson Kartage Konstruction $   477,000.00
Tarcon Limited   480,150.00
Tarmac Minerals   482,455.30
Deschenes Construction (Ontario) Ltd.   499,063.00

3. ASPHALTIC OVERLAY ON
FISHER AVENUE ETC.
CONTRACT NO.:  97-808

Tarcon Limited $   334,922.00
Tarmac Minerals   348,726.40
Deschenes Construction (Ontario) Ltd.   353,000.00



4. ASPHALTIC OVERLAY ON
BANK STREET ETC.
CONTRACT NO.:  97-809

Beaver Road Builders Limited $   343,959.00
Deschenes Construction (Ontario) Ltd.   368,000.00
Tarmac Minerals   413,767.54

Approved by M. Beauregard
on behalf of the Regional Clerk



Clerk’s File No.:  06-97-0017

THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF OTTAWA-CARLETON

RECORD OF TENDER OPENING

3:15 P.M. 27 MAY 1997

C. Watson, Committee Coordinator
(received and opened tenders)

J. Draper, Finance Department, Supply Management Division
B. Hilborn, Finance Department
C. Moore, Finance Department
T. Borrello, Clerk’s Department
M. Byrne, Clerk’s Department

The tenders were taken by the Finance Department, Supply Management Division for evaluation
and recommendation.

DAYCARE FACILITY FIT-UP
CONTRACT NO.:  9999-00104-01/97

Curwood & Sons Limited $   238,700.00
Kearney Constructors   240,800.00
Mueller-Hein Corporation   248,744.00
Frecon Construction Limited   253,000.00
Skarlan Enterprises Limited   256,000.00
Mag Eastwood Developments Incorporated   256,600.00
Dolyn Developments Incorporated   257,600.00
Martin & Martin   259,000.00
Garvey Construction   268,780.00
Don Bell Construction   269,000.00
Krista Construction Limited   269,850.00
L.L.C. General Contractors Limited   288,670.00
Polycon Construction   289,765.00
Mil-Mar Contracting Limited   298,000.00
Sapacon Drywall Limited   339,000.00

Approved by C. Watson
on behalf of the Regional Clerk


